
 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

Tuesday 10 September 2024 

2.00 pm 

Warspite Room, Council House 

 

Members: 

Councillor Allen, Chair 

Councillor Finn, Vice Chair 

Councillors  Cuddihee, P.Nicholson, Raynsford and Stevens. 

Independent Member - Mrs Benny. 

 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 

 
You can watch any of our webcast meetings on YouTube. For further information on attending 

Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic process please follow this link - Get 

Involved 

 

 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Hannah Chandler-Whiting 

T 01752 668000 

E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk 

Published 02 September 2024 

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLW0qNdfVlat35d9TRrIZF8fstPQ3ucVRl
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

 

Agenda 

  

1. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members. 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

Agenda. 

  

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 16) 

  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2024. 

  

4. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

5. Update on External Audit Recommendations   (Verbal 

Report) 

 

6. Capitalisation Direction Update  (Verbal 

Report) 

 

7. Internal Audit Progress Report   (Pages 17 - 36) 

 

8. Committee Self-Assessment   (Pages 37 - 48) 

 

9. Health, Safety and Wellbeing Annual Report 2023/24   (To Follow) 

 

10. Family of Companies Governance Framework  (To Follow) 

 

11. Tracking Decisions   (Pages 49 - 54) 

 

12. Work Programme  (Pages 55 - 58) 

 

 



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 23 July 2024 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Tuesday 23 July 2024 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Allen, in the Chair. 

Councillor Finn, Vice Chair. 

Councillors P. Nicholson, Reilly (substitute for Councillor Cuddihee), Stevens and Tippetts 

(substitute for Councillor Raynsford) and Independent Member Mrs Benny. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Cuddihee and Raynsford.   

 

Also in attendance: Councillor Chris Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Housing, Cooperative 

Development and Communities), Liz Bryant (Head of Legal Services), Hannah Chandler-Whiting 

(Democratic Advisor (via Microsoft Teams)), Alison Critchfield (Senior Lawyer), Wendy Eldridge 

(Lead Accountancy Manager), John Finch (Information Governance Manager (Microsoft Teams)), 

Elinor Firth (Head of Public and Partner Relations (via Microsoft Teams), Holly Golden (Head of 

Procurement), Carolyn Haynes (Acting Head of Finance), Ross Jago (Head of Governance, 

Performance and Risk), David Northey (Service Director for Finance), Louise Clapton (Devon 

Audit Partnership), Ken Johnson (Devon Audit Partnership), Tony Rose (Devon Audit 

Partnership), Paul Dossett (Grant Thornton) and David Johnson (Grant Thornton). 

 

The meeting started at 2.02 pm and finished at 5.30 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 

be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 

been amended. 

 
1. To note the appointment of Chair and Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2024/25   

 

The Committee agreed to note the appointment of Councillor Sarah Allen as Chair, and 

Councillor Lee Finn as Vice Chair, for the Audit and Governance Committee for 2024/25. 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 

Name Item Number Reason Interest 

Councillor 

Nicholson 

11 (made during 

item) 

He worked for 

Babcock who 

benefitted from 

the Energy from 

Waste Plant, 

which was 

mentioned in the 

papers. 

Personal. 

 

3. Minutes   

 

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2024 as an accurate record. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 23 July 2024 

 

4. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 

5. Role of an Audit Member  

 

Paul Dossett (Grant Thornton) introduced this item and highlighted: 

 

a) The importance of an Audit and Governance Committee; 
 

b) It was the role of members to ask appropriate and challenging questions, ensure 

accountability amongst officers on audit recommendations, remain apolitical, and engage 

effectively. 

 

6. Management Response to GT 2024 Actions including a revised Management Review 

and Action Plan addressing the  CIPFA Financial Management Code   

 

David Northey (Service Director for Finance) introduced the report and highlighted the following: 

 

a) The first part of the report addressed actions given to Plymouth City Council by Grant 

Thornton, and the second part was a plan addressing the CIPFA (Chartered Institute of 

Public Finance and Accountancy) Financial Management Code; 

 

b) Some recommendations were as a direct result of remote working during the COVID19 

pandemic; 

 

c) The updated responses to the recommendations had been discussed with Grant Thornton 

and some remained open after their feedback; 

 

d) The CIPFA Financial Management Code set out what was provided to Audit and 

Governance Committee, Scrutiny Panels and City Council meetings when budget setting 

and so this had been updated; 

 

e) The report gave a strong representation of the governance around finance. 

 

Following questions, the following was discussed: 

 

f) David Northey gave his assurance to the Committee that the Low 5 issue, relating to 

missing invoice in relating to street light bulb replacement, was resolved, but it would 

remain open until after another audit cycle to carry out more testing in this area, but 

routines had been tightened; 

 

g) It would be easier to set a budget once the settlement from national government was 

known, but the report showed how this risk was managed; 

 

h) An action plan had been included so that the Section 151 Officer could be held to account. 

  

The Committee agreed to: 

 

Page 2



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 23 July 2024 

1. Note the responses to the recommendations, as set out in the report; 

 

2. Note the management review of the CIPFA Financial Management Code and action plan. 

 

7. External Audit - 2020-21 Audit Findings Report   

 

David Johnson (Grant Thornton) introduced this report and highlighted: 

 

a) This report provided members with an update on progress made since the report had last 

come to the Committee in March 2024; 
 

b) Heritage asset issues had resulted in an adjustment to the balance sheet; 

 

c) The pension transaction had been mentioned because, although it originated in 2019/20, it 

did affect the 2020/21 accounts; 

 

d) The interest rate swap had only changed in where it was disclosed in the statement of 

accounts, rather than in value. 

 

In response to questions, it was further discussed: 

 

e) Not all Councillors were involved at budget scrutiny meetings, and the decisions of 

Councillors should be open for scrutiny and debate at budget setting meetings; 

 

f) The crossed out items had been left in the report to demonstrate progress made since the 

report had been to the Committee in March 2024; 

 

g) Changes had been made to the finance team since David Northey had become Service 

Director for Finance, strengthening the Lead Accountancy Managers, several members of 

staff were acting up into roles;  

 

h) Recruitment was underway for a permanent Head of Finance, and a Section 151 Officer 

(Service Director for Finance), as David Northey was due to retire on 31 March 2025; 

 

i) Plymouth City Council was unusual in that it had been able to produce sets of accounts on 

time. 

 

8. External Audit Report - Progress Report/Plan 2023/24   

 

David Johnson (Grant Thornton) introduced the report and highlighted the following: 

 

a) The value for money and certification work was up to date, but the accounts were not; 

 

b) The market was taking steps to address the backstop for 2021/22 and 2022/23; 

 

c) Grant Thornton were keen not to backstop again for 2023/24 and to complete work 

within the calendar year; 

 

d) With regards to the backstop, Grant Thornton were further ahead than other firms. 

 

Page 3



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 23 July 2024 

9. Update on Capitalisation Directive 

 

David Northey (Service Director for Finance) introduced this item and highlighted: 

 

a) An email update had been circulated to members of the Committee once the pre-election 

period had ended, in early July 2024; 

 

b) Following the July 2024 General Election, the team were now engaging with the new 

relevant minister on how to move an independent investigation into the October 2019 

transaction forward; 
 

c) David Northey (Service Director for Finance) would get the opportunity to fact-check the 

CIPFA review report before the report would be finalised, he would also have a two week 

check in with them to ensure the interviews were going smoothly; 

 

d) David Northey (Service Director for Finance) would keep the Committee updated with 

any further developments. 

 

In response to questions, it was further explained: 

 

e) David Northey (Service Director for Finance) and Liz Bryant (Head of Legal) would 

provide Committee members with a briefing note on legislation around capitalisat
[...]


 

Tony Rose (Devon Audit Partnership) introduced the report and highlighted the following points: 

 

a) Thanked all officers at Devon Audit Partnership and Plymouth City Council who had 

worked hard to enable this report to be produced; 

 

b) The overall assurance opinion had been given as ‘reasonable assurance’; 

 

 

Following questions, and supported by Louise Clapton (Devon Audit Partnership) and Ross Jago 

(Head of Governance, Performance and Risk), the following was discussed: 

 

c) Corporate priorities had been linked within the plan for the first time to better link risks, 

priorities and internal audit work; 

 

d) Limited assurance areas had focus and could be addressed through improvements in 

internal controls, risk management and governance; 

 

e) Better and more regular monthly reports to directors to try and increase the pace of 

improvement in the areas with limited assurance. 

 

The Committee agreed to: 

 

1. Note that, based on worked performed during 2023/24 and previous years’ audit, the Head 

of Internal Audit’s opinion was of ‘reasonable assurance’ on the adequacy and effectiveness 

of the Authority’s internal control framework.  

 

14. Internal Audit Strategy and Charter 2024/25   

 

Tony Rose (Devon Audit Partnership) introduced the report and highlighted the following points: 

 

a) This paper was a requirement of the public sector inter audit standards and provided 

assurance that the work carried out by internal auditors had been done in the proper way; 

 

Page 6



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 23 July 2024 

b) The performance of the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) as a whole was reported into the 

Shared Services Joint Committee. 

 

The Committee agreed: 

 

1. The Internal Audit Charter & Strategy for the year 2024/25. 

 

15. Internal Audit Actions Review   

 

Louise Clapton (Devon Audit Partnership) introduced the report and highlighted the following 
points: 

 

a) Since the last Internal Audit Tracker report had come to Committee in September 2023, a 

new process had been implemented to ensure the management actions were effectively 

implemented and introduced; 

 

b) Support from the Council’s Corporate Management Team (CMT) had been key in 

developing a new culture where implementation of agreed management actions was a 

priority; 

 

c) The number of management actions had significantly reduced from 42 to 3 between 31 

December 2023-31 May 2024; 

 

d) Reports on action tracking was undertaken quarterly. 

 

In response to a question it was reported: 

 

e) Chris Squire (Service Director for HR & OD), though relatively new to the role, had 

developed a new way of working with regards to declarations of interests, DBS checks and 

IR35. 

 

The Committee agreed: 

 

1. To note the implementation of the internal audit recommendations.  

 

16. Counter Fraud Annual Report   

 

Ken Johnson (Devon Audit Partnership) introduced the report and highlighted: 

 

a) 2023/24 had been another year of substantial savings for Plymouth City Council, mostly 

down to data analysis and changes in the ways of working; 

 

b) It was hoped more savings would be generated when the next exercise was run in 

September 2024. 

 

In response to questions the following was further explained: 

 

c) Cabinet Office figures were used to work out savings, some of which was recoverable, and 

some of which was preventative; 

 

Page 7



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 23 July 2024 

d) Drive for prosecutions had reduced since the COVID19 pandemic, and incurred costs; 

 

e) Recovery costs would be held by Plymouth City Council themselves. 

 

The Committee agreed: 

 

1. To note the Counter Fraud Services Annual Report 2023-24. 

 

(Following the conclusion of this item, the meeting was adjourned until 3.40 pm). 

 
17. Annual Governance Statement   

 

Ross Jago (Head of Governance, Performance and Risk) introduced the report and h
[...]
ding Plymouth City Council’s 

future electoral cycle would then be submitted to the Local Government Boundary 

Commission, before they commended their warding patters review later in the year. 

 

19. Constitutional Update   

 
Ross Jago (Head of Governance, Performance and Risk) introduced the report and highlighted 

that: 

 

a) Changes included:  

 

i. An earlier deadline for motions on notice submission; 

 

ii. A time limit for motions on notice; 

 

iii. Making the rules of debate more clear; 

 

iv. Closure motions to require two votes; 

 

v. Referring an issue to a Committee would only require one vote; 

 

vi. There was an expectation that any amendments should be received at least one day 

in advance of the meeting where possible. 

 

It response to questions the following was discussed: 

 

b) Time limits could limit opposition groups at the main meeting where they could raise 

business, whereas the majority group had more options; 

 

c) Closure motions; 

 

d) Motions on notice were discussed with the proposer and seconder before publication, and 

if refused, the reasons were provided to the proposer; 

 

e) Tribute to Alderman Eddie Rennie for his contributions to the constitutional changes 

before his passing earlier in the year; 

 

f) The effectiveness and efficiency of the changes should be measured; 

 

g) Procedures from other Council’s had been considered to find the best fit for Plymouth. 

 

The Committee agreed unanimously to make an amendment to the recommendations to add: 

 

h) Review the efficiency and effectiveness of these changes at an Audit and Governance 

Committee meeting in March 2025.  

 

Page 10



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 23 July 2024 

The Committee agreed to: 

 

1. Recommend the following to City Council for approval: 

 

a. Amended Part B, Council procedure rules; 

 

b. New Rules of Debate; 

 

2. Review the efficiency and effectiveness of these changes at an Audit and Gove
[...]
ring Officer to approve new procedural notes and 

approve amendments to existing procedural notes when necessary and appropriate; 

 
3. To delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer to approve updates to the CSOs required 

as a consequence of the new procurement Act 2023, which was due to go live on 28 

October 2024. 

 

21. Procurement Strategy   

 

Councillor Chris Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Housing, Cooperative Development and 

Communities introduced the report and highlighted: 

 

a) It was good practice for a local authority to have a Procurement Strategy; 

 

b) This was a first iteration, from which action plans could be developed around items such as 

governance and strategic direction; 

 

c) Thanks to Holly Golden (Head of Procurement), David Northey (Service Director for 

Finance), Liz Bryant (Head of Legal) and their teams for their advice and support in 

developing the strategy. 

 

In response to questions from the Committee, with support from Holly Golden (Head of 

Procurement), the following was discussed: 

 

d) More data had been captured and made available on where and how the Council had spent 

its money, building since 2012; 

 

e) The Council had a strategic approach to procurement, just hadn’t put it on paper before; 

 

f) In 2023/24 the Council had 3,419 separate suppliers, 1,849 of which were in PL postcodes, 

which had been increasing year on year; 

 

g) Spend within PL postcodes in 2023/24 was up by £34 million compared to 2022/23; 

 

h) Spend with small and medium enterprises (SME’s) had increased by 20 million from 

2022/23 to 2023/24; 

 

i) Social value committed an additional £2,446,853 of added value to the money Plymouth 

City Council spent within the city; 

 

j) It was difficult to require contractors to comply fully with the equality act, but it could be 

measured, and questions could be asked in pre-qualification; 

 

Page 12



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 23 July 2024 

k) The 
[...]
 

Lead Strategic Director: David Northey (Service Director for Finance) 

Author: Ross Jago, Head of Governance Performance and Risk 

Contact Email:  Ross.jago@plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference: N/A 

Key Decision:  No 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official 

   

Purpose of Report 

 
The Chartered Institute for Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) document on “audit committees - 
practical guidance for local authorities and police” sets out the guidance on the function and operation 
of audit committees. It represents CIPFA’s view of best practice. The guidance states “the purpose of 
an audit committee is to provide those charged with governance independent assurance on the 
adequacy of the risk management framework, the internal control environment, and the integrity of the 
financial reporting and annual governance processes”. 

 
In 2022, CIPFA updated its advice and guidance for Local Authority Audit Committees, and a new 
Audit Committee self-assessment template is now available. It is proposed that members of the 
committee undertake the self-assessment in advance of the 12 November 2024 in order to identify 
areas to improve effectiveness and inform the Committee’s Annual Report to council.  

 
The Section 151 Officer has overarching responsibility for discharging the requirement for sound 
financial management, and to be truly effective requires an audit committee to provide support and 
challenge. 

 
Good audit committees are characterised by balanced, objective, independent, knowledgeable, and 
properly trained members, a membership that is supportive of good governance principles, a strong 
independently minded chair, an unbiased attitude, and the ability to challenge when required. 
It is therefore good practice for audit committees to complete a regular self-assessment exercise, to be 
satisfied that the Committee is performing effectively. 
 
In addition, the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards also call for the audit committee to assess their 
remit and effectiveness, in relation to Purpose, Authority, and Responsibility, to facilitate the work of 
this Committee. 

 
The guidance provides two tools against which the Committee can assess itself: the first (self-
assessment of good practice) supports an assessment against recommended practice to inform and 
support the Committee. The second assessment tool (evaluating the effectiveness of the audit 

Page 37 Agenda Item 8

mailto:Ross.jago@plymouth.gov.uk


PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

committee) helps Audit Committee members to consider where it is most effective and where there 
may be scope to do more. To be effective, the Audit Committee should be able to identify evidence of 
its impact or influence. 

 

Issues for Discussion 

 

Timing of the self-assessment 

 
We conducted a self-assessment at the end of the last municipal year. However, the response rate was 
affected by changes in the membership of both the committee and the council. Therefore, it is 
recommended that the committee undertake the self-assessment between September and November. 
This will allow us to identify areas for improvement for the new calendar year and provide supporting 
evidence for the Annual Report to the Council in March. 

 
Conclusion 

 
Undertaking a regular review of performance against best practice ensures that the Committee has 
properly assessed the way in which it discharges its duties in accordance with its Terms of Reference. 

 

Recommendations and Reasons 
That the Audit and Governance Committee undertakes CIPFA self-assessments for the 2024/25 
municipal year between September and November 2024 to identify areas for improved effectiveness 
and support the development of the annual report to council.   

Alternative options considered and rejected 

None 

 

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan   

Scrutiny review of issues of this nature supports the commitment to openness and transparency and 

the Corporate Plan va
[...]
orthey 

Statement of Accounts 2019/20 

Accounts and 2020/21 Accounts  
 Carolyn Haynes 

Draft Statement of Accounts 

2023/24  
  Carolyn Haynes 

Contract Standing Orders    

Holly Golden/Liz 

Bryant/Alison 

Critchfield  

Procurement Strategy  Holly Golden 

Treasury Management Outturn 

Report 2023/24  
  Wendy Eldridge  

Internal Audit Actions Review    Louise Clapton  

Internal Audit End of Year 

Report  
Annual Report  Louise Clapton  

Internal Audit Strategy and 

Charter 2024/25  
Annual Report  Louise Clapton  

Annual Information Governance 

Statement  
Annual Report  John Finch  

Counter Fraud Annual Report  Annual Report  Ken Johnson  

Annual Governance Statement    Ross Jago  

Constitutional Update    Ross Jago  

Risk Management Monitoring 

Report 
  Ross Jago 

Electoral Cycle Consultation 

Council Motion 

on Notice from 

24/06/24 

Elinor Firth 

Page 55 Agenda Item 12



  

  

 

OFFICIAL 

 

10 

September 

2024 

 

Update on External Audit 

Recommendations 

Standing Item 

(Verbal Update) 
David Northey 

Capitalisation Direction Update  David Northey 

Capital Programme Governance  David Northey 

Internal Audit Progress Report  Louise Clapton 

Committee Self-Assessment  
David Northey/Ross 

Jago 

Health, Safety and Wellbeing 

Annual Report 2023/24 
Annual Report Kirstie Spencer 

Family of Companies  Liz Bryant 

 

 

12 

November 

2024 

 

External Audit Progress Report  Paul Dossett 

Update on External Audit 

Recommendations   
Standing Item David Northey 

Counter Fraud Half Year Report  Half Year Report Ken Johnson 

Internal Half Year Report Half Year Report Louise Clapton 

Capital Finance Strategy Annual Report Wendy Eldridge 

Treasury Management Strategy Annual Report Wendy Eldridge 

Treasury Management Mid-Year 

Review 

Annual Report 
Wendy Eldridge 

Treasury Management Board 

Update 

Update Report 
Wendy Eldridge 

Quarterly Prudential Indicators 
Quarterly 

Report 
Wendy Eldridge 

Risk Manag

Minutes of the meeting

26.

27.

28.

29.

Audit and Governance Committee
Tuesday 10 September 2024

PRESENT:

Councillor Allen, in the Chair.

Councillor Finn, Vice Chair.

Councillors Cuddihee, Freeman (as substitute for Councillor Stevens) and Raynsford.

Apologies for absence: Councillor P. Nicholson, Councillor Stevens and Independent Member Mrs
Benny.

Also in attendance: Liz Bryant (Head of Legal Services), Hannah Chandler-Whiting (Democratic
Advisor), Ross Jago (Head of Governance, Performance and Risk), David Northey (Service
Director for Finance), Kirstie Spencer (Head of Health and Safety), Chris Squire (Service Director
for HR & OD), Louise Clapton (Audit Manager, Devon Audit Partnership), Paul Dossett (External
Auditor, Grant Thornton(via Microsoft Teams)) and Joanne McCormick (Deputy Head of
Partnership, Devon Audit Partnership).

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.00 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may
be subject to change. Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have
been amended.

Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were made.

Minutes

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2024 as an accurate record.
Chair's Urgent Business

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

Update on External Audit Recommendations

Paul Dossett (External Auditor, Grant Thornton) provided the following update:

a) Grant Thornton were happy with the Council’s management response and approach at
dealing with issues;

b) The new Government had confirmed a deadline of 13 December 2024 for all audits
2022/23 and earlier and 28 February 2025 for 2023/24 audits;

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 10 September 2024



c) The pensions transaction had been resolved for the 2019/20 audit, and 2020/21 was near
complete following this;

d) 2021/22 and 2022/23 accounts had been produced and would be backstopped under the
statutory regulations, and Grant Thornton’s conclusions would be brought to the

November 2024 Committee meeting;

e) The National Audit Office and other regulators were looking at the audit procedures that
needed to be carried out on opening balances for 2023/24 following the backstop.

In response to questions, it was explained:
f) The 2024/25 accounts backstop was in February 2026;
g) There was flexibility in carrying forward a disclaimer on opening balances as it could be
managed over more than one year, but Government would expect assurance on that
position.

30. Capitalisation Direction Update

David Northey (Service Director for Finance introduced this item and highlighted the following
points:

a) He had made a commitment to update the Committee on this issue;

b) The Government were minded to give a capitalisation direction, but it was still going
through the process included an independent review and a general Chartered Institute of
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) review of governance and sustainability, the latter
of which had been completed;

c) The report was with the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government
(MHCLG) and an update had been requested, but he would keep the Committee up to
date with any updates between meetings;

d) Challenging with change of ministers following general election.

In response to questions, supported by Paul Dossett (External Auditor, Grant Thornton), it was
further explained:

e) Governance improvements had been suggested in a July 2021 report from Grant Thornton
looking at the Santander and Capitalisation transactions, which had been actioned;

f) The stance of the new Minister of State had not been confirmed, but the previous minister
had been minded;

g) There was no evidence to suggest anything inappropriate had taken place and there was a
full audit trail for the money.

The Chair reminded Committee members of the importance of not being political.

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 10 September 2024



3L Internal Audit Progress Report
Louise Clapton (Audit Manager, Devon Audit Partnership) introduced the report and highlighted:

a) 60% of the audit plan had been started and was in progress and the report included all
progress made since | April 2024;

b) Of the reports that had been issued, 100% were in receipt of reasonable assurance or
certified without amendment;

c) One change had been made to the plan in agreement with Ross Jago (Head of Governance,
Performance and Risk) with Performance Framework item replaced by an Audit of

Plymouth City Council (PCC) Family of Companies;

d) Would continually be discussed with relevant officers to ensure right items were being
looked into.

The Committee agreed to note the report.
32. Committee Self-Assessment
Ross Jago (Head of Governance, Performance and Risk) introduced the item and highlighted:
a) It was good practice for an Audit and Governance Committee to self-assess annually;

b) There was a desire to increase the response rate from the self-assessment undertaken in
the previous year;

c) New advice and guidance had been released by CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public
Finance and Accountancy) on self-assessments.

David Northey (Service Director for Finance) added:

d) Urged members of the Committee to take part in the self-assessment as it was an
important piece of governance work.

In response to questions, the following was discussed:

e) Substitutes on the Committee had not been included in the self-assessment previously but
could be;

f) Deadline for responses would be the end of November to report back to Audit in January
2025.

The Committee agreed that:
I. The Audit and Governance Committee undertake CIPFA self-assessments for the 2024/25

municipal year between September and November 2024 to identify areas for improved
effectiveness and support the development of the annual report to council.

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 10 September 2024



33.

Health, Safety and Wellbeing Annual Report 2023/24

Kirstie Spencer (Head of Health and Safety) introduced the report:

2)

The report was to be read in conjunction with the Health, Safety and Wellbeing Policy,
which had been updated to be more explicit in terms of governance, assurance, roles and
responsibilities.

Supported by Chris Squire (Service Director for HR & OD), in response to questions the
following was discussed:

b)

<)

d)

g)

h)

i)

)

A new policy on infection control was in development and would be published before the
end of the year;

Several health and safety standards had been commissioned and prioritised by risk;
Control of contractors was a health and safety performance standard which detailed the
management system around how contractors were sourced and monitored in terms of
health and safety;

RIDDORs (Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations) were
a set of regulations that set out a range of incidents that the Health and Safety Executive

required to be reported to them;

Reporting incidents on time compliance was below the KPI performance standard that had
been set;

i.  To improve this, the team were ensuring all officers who were designated incident
investigators were trained on the SHE-Assure reporting system and new officers

could not become investigators without training;

i.  The importance of reporting incidents would be emphasised across the
management structure;

iii.  There was a Health and Safety Steering Group attended by senior managers;

iv.  There were two training sessions mandatory for new managers, one online and one
face-to-face;

Health and Safety policies and procedures of contractors would be looked at before they
were selected as a contractor, and if an incident occurred, the Council could choose to

not use them again;

There had been an emphasis on the importance of reporting violence and aggression,
which was expected to be the reason why the reporting showed an increase;

A new HR and payroll management system was being implemented and all information
would be moved across;

A list of Mental Health First Aiders was available on the Health and Safety SharePoint page.

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 10 September 2024



34.

The Committee agreed:

To note the report and to communicate and role-model positive HSW performance and
leadership and actively improve and maintain individual HSW competency.

Family of Companies Governance Framework

Liz Bryant (Head of Legal Services) introduced the report and highlighted:

a)

b)

There were 20 companies within the PCC family of companies and the report set out
proposals for implementing a governance framework;

There was a need to ensure that the commercial interests of the companies were
protected, but so were the interests of the Council;

Her and David Northey (Service Director for Finance) would attend a Shareholder
Committee or Committees but only to advise, only executive members would be able to
vote;

Needed to establish a group of shareholder representatives who could attend meetings on
behalf of Councillors;

Training for all those involved was important and a module would be developed that could
be continually used.

In response to questions, the following was discussed:

f)

g)

h)

The Scrutiny function of the Council would scrutinise the work of the Shareholder
Committee(s);

Executive decisions were subject to call-in;

Research had been done into the work of other Councils and CIPFA and the proposal was
the amalgamation of best practice.

The Committee agreed to:

Recommend the establishment of a Shareholder Committee or Committees and who
should sit on those committees; noting the Terms of Reference for the Committee at
Appendix B;

Notes the establishment of a Shareholder Officer Group consisting of nominated
Shareholder Representatives for each company who would meet at least twice annually or

as required and would work to the draft Terms of Reference at Appendix C;

Recommend the implementation of a programme of training for Directors, Councillors and
Shareholder Representatives the arrangements for which were delegated to the Monitoring

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 10 September 2024



35.

36.

Officer;

4. Note that conflicts of interest were managed by ensuring that Directors were selected to
avoid any conflict with the role they undertake on behalf of the Council, and the Conflicts
of Interest Guidance at Appendix D was adopted to support this;

5. Recommend:

a. The Monitoring Officer add an appendix to the Constitution setting out the
Governance Framework for the Family of Companies as per the draft at Appendix
E of this report;

b. The Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Leader makes the amendments
required to the Scheme of Delegation to ensure that executive decisions taken on
behalf of the Council as shareholder were delegated to the Shareholder Committee
or the Leader;

6. Recommend that Overview Scrutiny and Management Committees were engaged in the
process of reviewing the Council’s corporate interests. This should include annual
overviews as well as the review of any decisions taken by the Shareholder Committee
which have a material impact on the Council as shareholder.

Tracking Decisions
The Committee agreed to note its tracking decisions document.

Work Programme

The Committee agreed to note its work programme.

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 10 September 2024



